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Forest Hills Utilities, Inc¢. (Forest Hills or utility) is a
Class B utility that provides water and wastewater service in Pasco
County. Forest Hills serves approximately 2,200 water and 1,000
wastewater customers. The wastewater system had revenues totaling
$210,688 4in 1995, The utility serves an area that has been
designated by the Southwest Florida Water Management District as a
water use caution area,

On December 12, 1996, Foreat Hilla filed an application,
pursuant to Section 367.0822, Florida Statutes, for a limited
proceeding to increase its wastewater rates. The requested increase
in wastewater rates was based upon the Florida Department of
Environmental Protection’s (DEP) required interconnection of Forest
Hills’ wastewater system to Pasco County’s wastewater treatment
facilities and the resulting increase in cost of sewage operations.

In this proceeding, staff raised an issue pertaining to the
utility's customer deposits. In June of 1995, staff approved the
utility’s proposed plan to refund customer deposits which had been
held longer than the Z23-month period prescribed in Rule 25-
30.311(5), Florida Administrative Code. Pursuant to tne proposal,
refunds should have been completed by September 11, 1995. However,
the review of the customer deposit balance in this limited
proceeding raised questions as to whetner or not the refunds had
been done. Staff also had concerns regarding possible commingling
of utility and non-utility deposits, in violation of Rules 25-
30.115 and 25-30.311(3), Florida Administrative Code, and utility
deposits in excess of the utility’s approved tariff, in violation
of Section 367.091(3), Florida Statutes.

By Order No. PSC-97-1458-FOF-5U, issued November 19, 1997, the
Commission approved Forest Hills’ request for increased wastewater
rates. The Commission also ordered the utility to show cause, in
writing within twenty days of the issuance of the order, why it
should not be fined $15,000 for failing to comply with Rules 25-
30.311(3}) and {5), and 25-30,115, Florida Administrative Code, and
Section 367.091(3), Florida Statutes. ©On December 9%, 1997, the
uti’ .ty filed its respcnse to the show causae,

In its response to the show cause order, the utility contended
that it did not viclate Rule 25-30.115, Florida Administrative
Code. This rule, by reference, adopts the National Association of
Regulatory Commissioners’ (NARUC) Uniform System of Accounts
(USOA). The utility stated that Accounting Instruction Number 1.
of NARUC USOA simply requires that the utility keep such accounts
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of non-regulated departm=nts as are proper and necessary to reflect
the results of operating each of the other enterprises. The
utility contended that its records are maintained as such to
provide that information to a customer or the Commission upon
request.

The wutility contended that it did not violate Rule 25-
30.311(3), Florida Administrative Code, because the rule does not
require totally separate accounting for regulated and non-regulated
services. The provisions of the rule require that the utility keep
a record of each transaction concerning customer deposits. Thus,
Forest Hills stated that the commingling of the regulated and non-
regulated services did not constitute a failure to keep a record of
each transaction concerning such deposits. The utility stated that
it keeps detailled records of each customer depecsit including the
customer’s name, account number, lot and street address, date the
deposit was made, the amount and whether it was made by an owner or
a renter, a record of whether the deposit was refunded or applied
to the account, the date the refund was done, the amount of
interest paid, and the date that the interest was applied. The
utility maintained that it could segregate the regulated and nou-
regulated deposits, upon request, for either the customer or the
Commission.

The wutility agreed that, in the past, due to errors it
violated Rule 25-30.311(5), Florida administrative Code, which
requires the refund of deposits held for a periocd of 23 months of
continued service with satisfactory payment record, or after 12
meocnths between problems with the payment history. However, the
utility stated that it immediately began to make refunds once the
matter was brought to its attention. The utility contended that it
was no longer 1in violation of Rule 25-30.311(%5), Florida
Administrative Code, and had corrected any past failures.

Finally, the utility indicated that, due to an extremely high
default rate, renters were charged higher deposits than what was
authorized in the utility’s tariff. The utility agreed that the
charging of the excess deposit to the renters was in violatior of
Section 367.091, Florida Statutes, which reguires that 11 utility
only impose and collect the rates and charges approved by the
Commission. The utility contended that it had refunded all
deposits that represent a water and wastewater deposit above the
minimum authorized by the utility’'s tariff.

An audit was conducted to determine whether or not the utility

had taken corrective measures to come into in compliance with the
alleged violations. The audit report was received on December 22,

- 3 -



DOCKET NQ. 9A1475-50
DATE: Octcober 22, 1998

1987, The utility provided lists to the auditor separating the
regulated and non-regulated customer deposits. This indicated that
the utility was capable of separating the deposits as to reflect
che results of operating each department. Also, the auditor was
provided a copy of a customer’s “New Account Information” sheet
where the utility keeps a record of each customer’s deposit. The
auditor stated that the utility was in substantial compliarce with
Rule 25-30,311(3). Based on the utility’s response and the audit,
staff believes the utility is no longer in violation of Rules 25-
30.115 and 25-30.311{(3), Florida Rdministrative Code,

Based on the audit, the utility still had customer deposits
being held for longer than the 23 months provided in the Rule.
Further, the utility also had excess deposits collectad from
renters, in violation of Section 367.091, Florida Statutes. In
response to the audit, the utility filed reports indicating that it
had made refunds to the customers who were entitled and explanation
of why a refund was not made to those who were not entitled. Also,
the utility has met with staff on several occasions to discuss the
audit findings.

On April 29, 1998, the utility filed a proposed settlenent
agreement indicating that it was in compliance with Rule 25-
30.311(5), Florida Administrative Code and Section 367.091, Florida
Statute. Another audit was conducted and received by staff on June
18, 1998. This audit revealed that chere were still additional
deposits which needed refunding due to a calculating error in the
utility’s late payment scheduie, The late payment schedule labeled
certain customer payments as late, when they were not. Therefoure,
those customers were entitled to refunds. On July B, 1998, the
utility filed information which indicated that it had corrected the
problem in the schedule and also refunded the deposits to the
customers who were entitled t» a refund. On September 30, 1998,
the utility filed a revised offer of settlement to incorporate
concerns arising from the last audit. Due to a typographical error
in the revised settlement offer, the utility filed a second revised
settlement offer on October 6, 1998. This recommendation addresses
the se=<ond revised offer of settlement.
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RISCUSSION OF ISOUES

ISSUE 1: Should the Commission accept Forest Hills Utilities,
Inc.’s offer of settlement of the show cause proceeding initiated
by Order No. PSC-97-1458-FOF-50?

RECOMMENDATION : Yes, the Commission should accept Forest Hills
Utilities, Inc.’s offer of settlement of the show cause proceeding
and reguire that the $4,000 fine be paid within 10 days of the
order. Upon receipt by the Commissjion, the $4,000 fine should be
forwarded to the Department of Banking and Finance, COffice of the
Comptroller for deposit in the State of Florida General Revenue
Fund, pursuant to Section 367.16., Florida Statutes. (VACCARO,
AUSTIN)

STAFF ANALYSIS: As stated in the case background, Forest Hills
filed a second revised settlement offer on October 6, 1998. In its
settlement offer, the utility states that its response to the show
cause order indicates that it is no longer in violation of Rules
25-30.311(3) and 25-30.115, Florida Administrative Code. The
utility also states that it has provided substantial information to
staff to demonstrate that Forest Hills is now in compliance with
Rule 25-30.311(5), Florida Administrative Code, and Section
367.091, Florida Statutes, with regard to its customer deposits,
and will remain in compliance in the future. As a settlement of
this matter, Forest Hills offers to pay a fine of 54,000 for its
past violations of Commission rules an. statutes.

Staff believes the utiliry has provided substantial additicnal
information to ensure that is in compliance in regards to its
customer deposit practices. As stated in the case background, staff
believes that Forest Hille is ro longer in viclation of Rules 25-
30.311(3) and 25-30.115, Florida Administrative Code. Therefore,
staff believes the settlement offer is reascnable for the past
viclations of Rule 25-30.311(5), Florida Administrative Code and
Section 367.091, Florida Statutes, and recommends that the
Commission accept the utility’s offer of settlement. Staff
recommends that the Commission require that the $4,000 fine be paid
within 10 days of the date of the order. Upon receipt by the
Commission, the 54,000 fine should be forwarded to the Departrent
of Banking of Finance, Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the
State of Florida General Revenue Fund, pursuant to Section 367.161,
Florida Statutes.

The utility’s settlement offer is attached as Attachment A cf
this recommendation.
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ISSUE 2: Should this docket be closed?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes, If the (ommission approves staff’s
recommendation in Issue 1, no further issues remain for the

Commission to address. Therefore, this docket should be closed.
{VACCARO)

STAFF ARALISIS: If the Commission approves staff’s recommendation
in Issue 1, no further issues remain for the Commission to address.
Therefore, this docket should be closed.
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ARttachment A

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Application of Porest Hille )

Ucilities, Inc. for limited )} Dockst No. 951475-52 ..
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races in Pasco County, Florida.
SECOMD REVISED SBTTLEMENT AGREENENT L (BAL DIIRLON

COMES MOW, FOREST HILLS UTILITIES, INC., ("Porest Hills* or
"Ucilicy®) by and through its undersignad attorneys, and files
thisa proposed settlemant of the ocutstanding show cause matters
related to customer deposits in ths above-refersnced case and -
atates as follows:

1. Tha Commissicon entered its ordar tc show cause by Ordar
No. PSC-97-1438-FOF-80 iasued on November 1%, 1997, recuiring
chat Forest Hille show cause why it should not be finad %13, 200
for failling to comply with the requiremants of Rule 25-10.311(1)
and (3), and 25-30.115, Florida Administrative Code, and Section
367.091(3), Florida Statutas.

2. In response to the Coomission’s ahow cause order, che
Ueilicy has provided substantisl addiricnal information to the
Comnismion staff and has mat with the Cosmiseion staff on several
occasions to discuse the alleged violations and the corrective
measures taksn by the Utilicy over thae last thras yearws.

3. Based upon the Utilicies’ responss to the order to show
cause dated December 9, 19%7, Forest Hille is not currently in
viclaction of Rules 25-30.115 and 25-30.211(1), Florida Adminis-
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4. Tha information supplied by ths Urtilicy demonstrates
that, to tha extenxt violations occurred, thay were due to many
factors including change in staffing, misunderstandings about the
requiremsnts of tha rule, illness of key persocnnal and other
events.

5. Porest Hills has now provided substantial informacion
to thse Commission staff which demonstrates that ths Utilicy is
currently in compliance with the rsguirements of Rule 25-30.311,
Florida Administrative Code and Section 13167.091{(3), PFlorida
Statutes, with regard to customsr deposits and has made a refund
to all customers sutitled to a refund of daposite including 8%
intersst. The Commission’s staff will undertake an audit in chs
near fucture to verify these facts. 7To the aextent the staff audic
ravaals any further discrepancies, the Utilicy will work witl the
scaff to correct those. The Utilicy has alsc providad che scaff
wich the assurances that the Utilicy has set up its bookkeeping
so thet it can better monitor cha status of those customer -
deposits and insure thet the Otility wich continua in compliance
with the requirements of tha Commission's rule on cuscomsr
dapoaics. The Utilicy hareby makes the sams asgurances to thae
Comissionars.

5. Tha final concern with tha Utilicy’s charging of non-
ucilicy daposits to customers who did not have non-utility
services has now beean corrected and che Utility has cakan stepa
to insure thac it will no longer occur on & going-forward basis.

Wichin chirty (30) days of tha date of this proposed Settlement
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Agresmant, tha Utility will have completed refunds of all remain-
ing outstanding deposite that fall within this area of concern
and will have supplied an affidavit to tha staff from an officer
of tha Otility thar all appropriats refunds have baan complated.
7. In light of tha above facts, the Utility proposss to
sattle the instant show cause prac;oding by tha provision of thae
information alyeady submitted to ths staff, the assurances as
outlined above in paragraph 4 hereof and by payment of a fins of
$4,000 for the past viclations of Commission rules and statutaes.
WHEREFORE, Forest Hills Utilities, Inc. hereby proposes that
the Commiseion accept the proposed settlement offer under the
terms as outlined herein, and issus its Order closing the show
cause procesding in accordsnce with thoss terms. Tha Utility
will submit payment for the fine, as cutlined bherein, immediately

upon acceptance of this settlement by the Commission.

ctfully submitted this
y of Octobar, 1598
H

ROSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY., LLP
2548 Blairstona Pinas Drive
Tallahassee, Plorida 32301
{850) B877-655%
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SERTINICATE OF ARXVICE
I HERERY CERTIPY that a true and corract copy of the forego-
.'mg has been furnished Hand Dealivery* or U.85. Mail to the
following pazties this y of Octobser, 1998.

Tim Vaccaro, Esquiret

Division of Legal Services
Plorida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Cak Boulevard
Tallabhassesw, Floxrida 33399-0873

{oresthi\sattls.agy
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